In the matter of the vacation of that portion of 7th Street in Hyland Addition to Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, which is now included in Lots 5 and 6, Block 4, Supplemental Plat of said Addition as shown by the recorded plats thereof.

. .....

RESOLUTION NO. 3 FOR 1949

• • • • •

RESOLUTION INITIATING THE VACATION OF 7th STREET, AND DETTING TIME FOR HEARING AND DIRECTING THAT NOTICE OF HEARING BE PUBLISHED.

WHEREAS, The City Council has agreed with the owners of the property abutting upon Lots 5 and 6, Block 4, Supplemental Plat if of Hyland Addition, that/the property now included in that portion of 7th Street, as shown by such Supplemental Plat, which lies West of Lots 5 and 6, be dedicated to the public for a street, the City would vocate that portion of 7th Street as shown by the original plat of Hyland Addition, which is included in said lots 5 and 6, and

WHEREAS, that portion of 7th Street which lies West of said Lots 5 and 6 pursuant to said agreement was dedicated to the public, and is now being used as a street, and that portion of 7th Street, as shown by the original Plats of Hyland Add tion including said Lots 5 and 6, is no longer needed for a street, and

WHEREAS, Donald L. Daily, Joseph E. Clark and Alice R. Clark, his wife, Perry Ginther, and Nellie C. Ginther, his wife, and residents of the City of LebanonOregon, being all the owners of property abutting upon the Street to be vacated have signed and filed with the City Recorder, of Lebanon, Oregon their consent that such vacation will not substantially affect the warket value of their property, and their waiver of any right which they might now or hereafter have arising out of such vacation.

NO THEREFORE, be it resolved that that portion of 7th Street in Hyland Addition to Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, which is now included in Lots 5 and 6, Block 4, Supplemental Plat of said "ddition as shown by the recorded plats thereof, should be vacated, and that the 5th day of April ,1949. be fixed as a time for a formal hearing upon this matter and that the City Recorder be authorized, and she is hereby directed to cause noticd to be given of such hearing by publication in the Lebanon Express, the City official newspaper, once each week for four consecutive weeks, which said notice shall describe the street to be vaceted, the date when the matter of such vacation together with any objections or remonstrance thereto, which may be made in writing, and filed with the City Recorder at any time prior to the time of the hearing, will be heard and considered; That the Recorder be further directed to post for cause to be posted at or near each end of the proposed vacation,/copy of said notice which shall be headed " Notice of Street Vacation".

Fassed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 15th day of February ,1949.

ATTEST:

+ ...

Ilda Unger Ida Unger. City Recorder